
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 6 November 2017

Committee: 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way, 
Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
James Williamson (Chairman)
George Chancellor (Vice Chairman)
Heather Kidd
Cecilia Motley
Robert Tindall
David Turner
Chris Turley
Alison Caffyn
John Long
Joe Manifold
Andrew Wood
Mr John Woolmer
Ms Hilary Claytonsmith
Janine Hayter
Mark Hughes
Yvonne Holyoak
Steve Pennington
Martin Pye
Caroline Bedell
Gillian Binks
Mike Brogden

Sarah Bury
Veronica Cossons
Paul Davis
Ian Dormor
Patrick Edwards
Carol Griffiths
Alan Jones
Sue Jones
Jenny Joy
Bill Klemperer
Sue Lee
Marc Liebrecht
Hazel MacDowell
David McGlade
Mr David Mills
Mr Andy Pugh
Ronald Repath
David C. Smith
Leo Smith
Ms Donna Tavenor
Michael Whithouse



Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence

2 Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The note of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 is attached for confirmation

3 Election of Chair, Vice Chairs and Transition Board Seats 

To elect a Chair and 2 Vice Chairs and to nominate members to sit on the 
Transition Board

4 Update on submission to Defra for Conservation Board 

To receive a verbal update on the submission to Defra for Conservation Board

5 Our Common Cause - Uplands Commons Project (Pages 5 - 8)

This paper updates members about the Upland Commons project which is just starting 
after stage 1 approval by the Heritage Lottery Fund.

6 Draft Shropshire Hills Sustainable Tourism Strategy Consultation (Pages 9 
- 32)

This paper seeks comments from Partnership members on the draft Sustainable 
Tourism Strategy for the Shropshire Hills for 2017-22.

7 AONB Management Plan Review (Pages 33 - 38)

This paper outlines the process and proposed timetable for the five year AONB Management 
Plan review. There will be brief verbal presentations of current key issues by member reps of a 
number of partner organisations, to initiate the Plan review process.

8 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are advised that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership will be held on Tuesday 6 March 2018 at 9.30am.





Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 14 November 2017 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 13 
June 2017

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

14 November 2017

9.30 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
13 JUNE 2017 
9.30 - 11.45 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 

Local Authorities

Shropshire Council Cllr David Turner

Telford & Wrekin Council Cllr Chris Turley

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members

Individual Member Andy Boddington
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Town & Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith
Town & Parish Council representative Yvonne Holyoak
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Caring for God’s Acre Gill Binks
Campaign to Protect Rural England Sarah Bury
Forestry Commission Donna Tavernor
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee
National Farmers Union Carol Griffiths
Ramblers Association Sue Jones
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor
Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons

Observers/Officers

Shropshire Council Neil Willcox (Local Commissioning Manager)
Tim Ward  (Committee Officer)
 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
Staff Team

Phil Holden  (AONB Partnership Manager)



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 14 November 2017 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 13 
June 2017

2

1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

1.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Mike Brogden (Shropshire Tourism), 
Alison Caffyn (Individual Member), George Chancellor (Individual Member), Lee 
Chapman (Shropshire Hills Tourism), Joy Greenall (Life, Land and Livelihoods) 
Rhona Goddard (Butterfly Conservation), Hazel McDowell, (Natural England), 
David Mills (SASTAK), Cecilia Motley (Shropshire Council), Leo Smith (Shropshire 
Ornithological Society/Upper Onney Wildlife Group) and John Tucker (Parish 
Council Representative).

2 Minutes of the last meeting 

2.1 The note of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 had been circulated.

2.2 RESOLVED

That the note of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 be agreed as a true record.

3 Update on Submission to Defra for Creation of a Conservation Board 

3.1 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that DEFRA had sent a 
letter to all AONB Partnership Chairs which had stated that DEFRA was not keen 
on the creation of new Conservation Boards but that where there were exceptional 
circumstances and a compelling case, applications may be considered.

3.2 The AONB Partnership Manager commented that the DEFRA civil servant that was 
dealing with the application had advised that it would be possible to re-submit the 
application.

3.3 The Chairman commented that alongside the work being carried out on 
resubmitting the application, the Transition Board was starting to consider 
alternative arrangements if the Conservation Board application was unsuccessful.

4 Brexit Issues And Shropshire Hills AONB 

4.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out 
some of the implications of Brexit issues on the AONB.

4.2 The AONB Partnership Manager commented that it was too early in the process to 
create a position statement but that the discussions would aid the Partnership in 
future discussions with partners. 

4.3 A workshop session took place with members considering a number of issues.  
Each group reported back at the send of the session.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 14 November 2017 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 13 
June 2017

3

5 AONB Team Work Programme Update 

5.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an 
update of recent activity by the AONB Team.

5.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that the Conservation Fund 
was now being operated by the AONB Trust and informed them that under a written 
joint working agreement the AONB Team was continuing to provide support to 
applicants and the Panel for a small fee.  He advised that in 2017-18, grants had 
been awarded to 18 Groups and organisations.

5.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised that the application to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund for the Uplands Common Project was to be resubmitted by the Foundation for 
Common Land. He informed the meeting that the North York Moors National Park 
had withdrawn from the project, which would now work in four areas of the country.

5.4 The AONB Partnership Manager advised Members that as part of the Stiperstones 
and Corndon Hill Country Landscape Partnership Scheme, stabilisation works had 
been completed at the 1784 Engine House at Pontesford at a cost of around 
£100,000, which was the largest capital project within the scheme.

5.5 The AONB Manager advised Members that Nigel McDonald, the Sustainable 
Tourism Officer was reducing his days of work from full time to 3 days per week.

5.6 The Chairman thanked the AONB Team for all the work that they did.

6 Appointment of Trustees to the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust 

6.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which sought 
approval for the re-appointment of George Chancellor as a Partnership nominated 
trustee on the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust and nominations for a further trustee.

6.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that three of the eight trustees 
of the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust were appointed by the Partnership, and that 
George Chancellors term of appointment had ended.  The AONB Partnership 
Manager advised that Mr Chancellor was willing to continue as a Trustee and it was 
proposed that he should be reappointed.

6.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised that there was currently a vacancy for a 
Trustee following Mrs Bury’s decision to stand down.  It was proposed that Veronica 
Cossons be appointed as a Trustee.

6.4 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the third Partnership 
appointed Trustee was Janine Hayter whose term of office expired in December 
2018.

6.4 RESOLVED

That Mr George Chancellor and Lady Veronica Cossons be appointed to serve as 
nominated trustees on the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 14 November 2017 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 13 
June 2017

4

7 Joint Tour Event - 7 July 2017 

7.1 The AONB Partnership Manager gave an update on the arrangements for the Joint 
Tour event on 7 July and reminded Members to advise the office if they were 
planning to attend, if they had not already done so.

8 Date of Next Meeting 

8.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Partnership would be held on 
Tuesday 14 November 2017 at 9.30am.



 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

14th November 2017 

 Item 

 

 5 
 

 

 

‘OUR COMMON CAUSE’ – UPLAND COMMONS PROJECT 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper updates members about the Upland Commons project which we are part of, which 

is just starting after stage 1 approval by the Heritage Lottery Fund.  The project is led by the 

Foundation for Common Land, a small national organisation, and will work on selected 

commons on Dartmoor, the Lake District, S
[...]
ary and blanket bog 

 CULTURAL: Carrying out 24 small scale improvements to assist shepherding and gathering, 

for example to stock handling pens, gates or to control bracken impeding gathers 

 Providing 24 training courses in habitat and archaeological site monitoring to commoners 

and local residents 

Local delivery 

In the Shropshire Hills we have already convened an area group of stakeholders from various 

commons.  The three main commons the project will work with are the Long Mynd, Clee 

Liberty and the Stiperstones, though there will be opportunities to involve people from other 

commons if they wish.  The AONB Partnership will be contracted to provide the services of 

Cath Landles from the AONB team as the Area Facilitator for the Shropshire Hills area.   

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Foundation for Common Land: http://www.foundationforcommonland.org.uk/news/546-our-

common-cause-our-upland-commons.  

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

None 

 

http://www.foundationforcommonland.org.uk/news/546-our-common-cause-our-upland-commons
http://www.foundationforcommonland.org.uk/news/546-our-common-cause-our-upland-commons


 1 

 

 Committee and Date 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

 

14th November 2017 

 Item 

 

 6 
 

 

 

DRAFT SUSTAINABLE TOURISM STRATEGY 

 

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager 

e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 254741   

 

Summary 

 

This paper seeks comments from Partnership members on the draft new Sustainable Tourism 

Strategy for the Shropshire Hills for 2017-22.  

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the draft Strategy. 

 

 

Background 

The AONB Partnership has been closely involved with the Shropshire Hills & Ludlow 

Destination Partnership since 2011, and commissioned the production of a Sustainable 

Tourism Strategy for the area, funded by Advantage West Midlands.  Based on this, we also 

hold the Europarc Federation’s ‘Charter for Sustainable Tourism in Protected Areas’, as one of 

only seven AONBs of the 38 in England and Wales. 

Five years on, we continue to run the Destination Partnership for the Shropshire Hills, now in 

conjunction with Shropshire Hills Tourism, which is recognised by Visit Britain as a Destination 

Management Organisation (DMO).  This recognition from the tourism industry side is very 

valuable.  The recent rounds of EU funding via Defra in the RDPE Growth Programme referred 

to the Destination Partnerships’ strategies as the key guiding documents.  Funding was 

sought for renewal of the Strategy, but since this was not successful, the Strategy is being 

renewed through ‘in-house’ partner capacity of the Destination Partnership, in which we are 

taking a lead. 

While the principle of sustainable tourism has wide support in the area, since both visitors 

and local people appreciate the ‘unspoilt’ nature of the area, there are also pressures, 

including: 

 Visitor numbers are increasing and localised impacts of certain activities e.g. mountain 

biking and large events, require more input to manage effectively 

 Political pressure for less constraints on development through the planning system 

 Reduced public sector resources into infrastructure important to visitors, including 

Visitor Information Centres, public toilets, footpaths and countryside sites 

 Reduced sector support for tourism from Shropshire Council 

mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk


 2 

 Changing public perceptions of sustainability, and a need to re-energise these 

initiatives. 

 

An on-line survey of businesses has been carried out, and a valuable consultation event was 

held with stakeholders on 31st October.  The Strategy will be refined taking into account the 

comments and input received, and approved by the Destination Partnership in December, 

before the Charter renewal submission is made by the end of the year. 

 

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Information on the Destination Partnership is at http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-

partnership/area-initiatives/shropshire-hills-and-ludlow-destination-development-

partnership/.   

Human Rights Act Appraisal 

The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Environmental Appraisal 

The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected 

landscapes. 

Risk Management Appraisal 

Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report. 

Community / Consultations Appraisal  

The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership 

members. 

Appendices    

Appendix 1 Draft Shropshire Hills Sustainable Tourism Strategy 2017-22 

 

 

 

http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/area-initiatives/shropshire-hills-and-ludlow-destination-development-partnership/
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/area-initiatives/shropshire-hills-and-ludlow-destination-development-partnership/
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/area-initiatives/shropshire-hills-and-ludlow-destination-development-partnership/


  

PROMOTING ENVIRONMENTALLY POSITIVE 

TOURISM IN THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS 
Shropshire Hills Sustainable Tourism Strategy 2017-2022 

Shropshire Hills Destination Partnership   October 2017 



Promoting environmentally positive tourism in the Shropshire Hills 

V2.0 1 
 

Contents  

1. Foreword 2 

2. Introduction 3 

3. Who is the ‘we’ in th
[...]
uction 
Tourism has changed a lot in the last five years.  

There are new challenges to face and new 

opportunities to explore.  This strategy picks up 

from where the 2011-16 Shropshire Hills & 

Ludlow Sustainable Tourism Strategy left off. It 

will be the Destination Plan for the area, 

following the guidelines set out by Visit Britain. It 

will establish the priorities and set the direction 

for the next five years.   

The importance of tourism in the Shropshire 

Hills 
A study in 2011 stated that tourism was worth 

over £5011 million to Shropshire’s economy and 

provided over 15,000 jobs. A further study2 

indicated that over £211 million of this was spent 

by visitors in southern Shropshire3.  This 

represents 28% of all employment, equal to 

4,403 jobs4.  

Tourism is vital to the economy of the Shropshire 

Hills.  Many small businesses and farms depend 

on the opportunities tourism brings.  Tourism is 

the lifeblood of many of our market towns.  

Money spent by visitors helps keep our 

communities together.  

                                                           

1 Shropshire Tourism 
2 Shropshire Tourism / The Research Solution (TRS) 

Tourism is part of our landscape’s future.         

The Shropshire Hills are an Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty.  People come to enjoy our clean 

air, unspoiled open spaces, stunning views, dark 

skies, wildlife, rich heritage, traditions and 

vibrant culture.   

It is a special landscape that needs to be 

managed carefully and cherished.  This strategy 

is supported by the Shropshire Hills AONB 

Management Plan.  It is also the foundation for 

the AONB Partnership’s application for continued 

recognition as a sustainably managed destination 

under the European Charter for Sustainable 

Tourism in Protected Areas. 

  

3 Includes Bridgnorth and Severn Valley 
4 FTE Full time equivalent 

The Shropshire Hills AONB is part 

of the Europarc Federation, and 

was awarded its ‘Charter f
[...]
nsectetur 

adipiscing elit. Donec finibus lacus in est 

iaculis aliquet. Nam tincidunt varius 

tempor. Aenean et maximus dui. Interdum 

et malesuada fames ac ante ipsum primis 

in faucibus. Suspendisse eu tortor 

condimentum, pharetra nibh tristique, 

posuere eros. 

 



Promoting environmentally positive tourism in the Shropshire Hills 

V2.0 7 
 

Show off the beauty and uniqueness of the 

Shropshire Hills  

We need to work on what differentiates us from 

other destinations.  It is not enough to say we 

have hills and open spaces.  Modern audiences 

are interested in unique opportunities and 

experiences.  

 We will develop resources and improve 

methods of showing off the very best of our 

destination.   

Well-informed activity 

We need to do more to understand the needs of 

our visitors and the businesses that service them.   

 We will seek resources for research 

purposes, gather better information and 

share it with our business community and 

destination partners 

A valued Charter 

The European Charter for Sustainable Tourism in 

Protected Areas will become central to our 

reputation.   

 We will use the Charter to inspire businesses 

and our visitors to leave a greener footprint 

in the Shropshire Hills   

Be a bigger part of the whole 

Our destination represents over a quarter of the 

County’s tourism offer.  

 We will work to present a consistent and 

coordinated offer, working in partnership at 

a county level and beyond 

Developing a reputation 

It is unlikely that the Shropshire Hills will ever 

compete with the UK’s top rural destinations.  

However, it has a lot to offer.   

 We will build a reputation that celebrates the 

undiscovered, undeveloped, uncommercial 

and relaxed pace of the Shropshire Hills 

Helping visitors find and enjoy the good stuff 

Fear of missing out (FOMO) has become one of 

the biggest concerns for visitors.  Studies show 

that increasingly visitors tend not to overthink 

their vi
[...]
shire Hills 

as relevant to what was described as the ‘Discoverer’ market 

profile.  These were ABC1 adults who were as likely to visit a 

museum as a wildlife attraction, enjoy outdoor leisure 

activities and are attracted to the countryside and small 

towns. 

In 2016, Visit England’s Project Lion redefined their 

domestic visitor segmentation into five groups.  These were 

based on gender, age, lifestyle, social class and region.   

Using this updated approach our core audience segment can 

be described as  

‘Regular short breakers, day walkers, cyclists and 

outdoor enthusiasts, cultural tourists, skill, crafts and 

new experience seekers, nature enthusiasts, foodies’ 

The 2012-17 Tourism strategy also recognised two further 

market segments described as Discoverers and 

Cosmopolitans.  These two audience segments are have 

similar life profiles to Traditionals but with a bias towards 

more active experiences. 

  



Promoting environmentally positive tourism in the Shropshire Hills 

V2.0 19 
 

Appendix 6.  The role of the Shropshire Hills 

Destination Partnership 
The Shropshire Hills and Ludlow Destination Partnership 

brings together tourism businesses, public bodies and 

community representatives. This forum supports sustainable 

development in tourism and a higher quality experience for 

visitors. 

The Destination Partnership’s roles include: 

• coordinating visitor information 

• influencing marketing and promotion 

• coordinating services and facilities 

• sharing best practice 

• supporting visitor information centres 

• developing the area’s sense of place and identity 

• identifying and addressing issues concerning visitor 

management 

• researching and gathering information 

• maintain links to other Destination Management 

Organisations and tourism partners within the county 

and beyond.  

In addition, the Partnership is the forum for the area’s 

participation in the European Charter for Sustainable 

Tourism i
[...]
lines the process and proposed timetable for the five year AONB Management 

Plan review.  The agenda item will also include brief verbal presentations of current key issues 

by member reps of a number of partner organisations, to initiate the Plan review process. 

 

Recommendation 

The Partnership is recommended to endorse the proposed process and timetable, and based 

on the presentations of issues, to highlight key areas on which the Management Plan review 

should focus. 

 

 

Background 

The AONB Management Plan is on a five year cycle, due for approval of the next Plan for 

2019-2024 by the end of March 2019.  The process of review of the Management Plan is an 

important opportunity to engage partners and look at emerging issues.  With the wide 

implications of Brexit on land management and the environment this is very timely, though 

there are of course many uncertainties.  The Plan review process needs to start now, though 

the outcome of the Conservation Board proposal will affect it.  If it goes ahead, the 

Conservation Board itself should approve the new Plan.  There are precedents nationally for 

the timescale to be varied, and the potential creation of a Conservation Board for the 

Shropshire Hills AONB may be a reason for us to do this.  If the Conservation Board does not 

go ahead, the Plan must be approved individually by our two local authorities, as the previous 

Plans have been. 

 

National Association for AONBs support 

The National Association for AONBs (NAAONB) have commissioned a useful support 

document providing much information on current policy and context.  They are also in their 

current discussions with Defra promoting the idea that AONB management plans should 

provide a key framework for the development of a post Brexit agri-environment support 

scheme.  The essence of this case is that: 

 AONB Management Plans are statutory documents with a democratic basis rooted in 

evidence based policy  

mailto:phil.ho
[...]
 an effect on 

the AONB, including policy and decision makers, land managers 

and local businesses, and organisations acting locally. 

The Plan is the definitive document to support the statutory 

designation of the AONB, which: 

•  gives formal recognition to the nationally important landscape, 

•  requires special land use planning policies to apply, and 

•  encourages an integrated approach to land management. 

 

 

What is the process? 

Leading the process of reviewing the Management Plan and 

overseeing its implementation are the main functions of the AONB 

Partnership.  The broad membership of the Partnership incudes 

most of the relevant stakeholders, but we want to reach further to 

involve others with an interest in the area.  

 

A number of sources from grassroots to strategic level will inform 

review of the Management Plan, as shown below: 

 

 
 

An updated ‘State of the AONB’ report will be produced, and 

partners and the wider public engaged.  These sources will guide 

which sections of the Plan need most changing, and relevant people 

will be brought together to work on this.   

An open public consultation period on a full draft new document 

will take place during 2018, leading to the processes of formal 

approval of the new Plan by the spring of 2019. 

 

 

 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 

Unit 9 Drovers House, The Auction Yard, CRAVEN ARMS, SY7 9BZ  

Tel: 01743 254740  Email: shropshirehillsaonb@shropshire.gov.uk 

www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk 

http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Our Common Cause - Uplands Commons Project
	6 Draft Shropshire Hills Sustainable Tourism Strategy Consultation
	Appendix to item 6 Draft Sustainable Tourism Strategy

	7 AONB Management Plan Review



Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 6 March 2018- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 14 November 
2017

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

6 March 2018

9.30 am

Item

2
Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
14 NOVEMBER 2017 
9.30 AM - 12.00 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 

Local Authorities

Shropshire Council Cllr Heather Kidd
Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair)
Cllr David Turner

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members

Individual Member Alison Caffyn 
Individual Member George Chancellor
Individual Member John Long
Individual Member Joe Manifold
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Individual Member Andrew Wood
Individual Member John Woolmer
Town/ Parish Council representative Hilary Claytonsmith
Town/ Parish Council representative Janine Hayter
Town/ Parish Council representative Mark Hughes
Town/ Parish Council representative Steve Pennington
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Caring for God’s Acre Gill Binks
Campaign to Protect Rural England Sarah Bury
Land Life & Livelihoods Robert Harris
National Farmers Union Carol Griffiths
National Trust Patrick Edwards
Ramblers Association Sue Jones
Offa’s Dyke Association David McGlade
Shropshire Hills Tourism Paul Davis
Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons
The Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 6 March 2018- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 14 November 
2017

2

Observers/Officers

Shropshire Council Neil Willcox (Local Commissioning Manager)
Tim Ward  (Committee Officer)
 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
staff team

Phil Holden  (AONB Partnership Manager)

9 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

9.1 The Chair welcomed John Long, Joe Manifold, Mark Hughes, Paul Davis and David 
McGlade to their first meeting of the Partnership.

9.2 Apologies for absence were received from Bill Klemperer (Historic England), Sue 
Lee (Longmynd Bridleways Association), David Mills (SASTAK), Martin Pye (Parish 
Council Rep), David C. Smith (Shropshire Geological Society), Leo Smith (SOS/ 
Upper Onny Wildlife Group), Cllr Robert Tindall (Shropshire Council) and Cllr Chris 
Turley (Telford & Wrekin Council).

10 Minutes of the last meeting 

10.1 The note of the meeting held on 13 June 2017 had been circulated.

10.2 RESOLVED

That the note of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on the 
13 June 2017 be agreed as a true record.

11 Election of Chair, Vice Chairs and Transition Board Seats 

11.1 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that one nomination had 
been received for the position of Chair of the Partnership.

RESOLVED

That Mr James Williamson be elected Chair of the Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership for the forthcoming two years.

11.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded Members that there were 2 vacancies 
for the position of Vice Chairman, 1 for a Shropshire Councillor and one for a non-
councillor, and that one nomination had been received for each category.

RESOLVED

That Cllr Cecilia Motley and Mrs Hilary Claytonsmith be elected Vice-Chairs of the 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership for the forthcoming two years.

11.3 The AONB Partnership Manager informed the meeting that there were 2 vacancies 
on the Transition Board and that one nomination had been received.  



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 6 March 2018- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 14 November 
2017

3

RESOLVED:

That Mr Andrew Wood be elected to serve on the Transition Board.

11.4 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the Transition Board 
could co-opt a member of the Partnership to fill the vacant seat, and asked that if 
anyone was interested in joining the Transition Board to contact him after the 
meeting.

12 Update on submission to Defra for Conservation Board 

12.1 The Chair advised the Partnership that there had been some further informal 
contact with Defra civil servants, but no formal response had yet been received.  He 
added that as time went on with no decision there would be an increasing need to 
consider alternative possibilities. 

13 Our Common Cause - Uplands Commons Project 

13.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated 
them on the new Upland Commons Project.

13.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the project was a national 
project which was led by the Foundation for Common Land, which would work on 
selected commons on Dartmoor, and in the Lake District, the Shropshire Hills and 
the Yorkshire Dales.  There were three strands of work - 1) enabling collaborative 
management, 2) reconnecting people with commons and 3) improving public 
benefits.  He advised the meeting that the three main commons the project would 
be working with in the Shropshire Hills were the Long Mynd, Clee Liberty and the 
Stiperstones, although there would be other opportunities for other commoners to 
be involved with the project.  It was hoped that the Partnership would be contracted 
to provide the services of Cath Landles as the Shropshire Hills Area Facilitator for 
the project.

13.3 Several members welcomed the project and commented that it would raise the 
profile of commons and commoners.

13.4 Mrs Kidd commented that she had concerns as to whether there was enough 
capacity within the AONB Partnership Team to cope with the extra work.  The 
AONB Partnership Manager advised her that there would need to be some 
adjustments of responsibilities and that recommendations would be brought to the 
Transition Board for additional new staff capacity.

13.5 The Chairman thanked the Partnership Manager for his report.
.

14 Draft Shropshire Hills Sustainable Tourism Strategy Consultation 

14.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out 
the draft Sustainable Tourism Strategy for the Shropshire Hills for 2017 – 22.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 6 March 2018- Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 14 November 
2017

4

14.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the Partnership facilitated 
the Destination Partnership for the Shropshire Hills, in conjunction with Shropshire 
Hills Tourism, and that it had acted as lead for the renewal of the strategy.  He 
advised the meeting that an online survey of business had been carried out along 
with a consultation event.  The draft of the strategy would be refined to take into 
account any comments and inputs from partners, prior to approval by the 
Destination Partnership in December prior to an application to renew the European 
Charter for Sustainable Tourism in Protected Areas.

14.3 Members congratulated officers on a very comprehensive document and asked that 
the action plan arising from the strategy be circulated.

14.4 The Chairman thanked the AONB Partnership Manager for his report and asked 
members to feed any further comments to the AONB team as soon as possible.

15 AONB Management Plan Review 

15.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which outlined the 
process and proposed timetable for the five year AONB Management Plan review.

15.2 The Partnership Manager reminded members that the Management Plan for 2019 – 2024 
would need to be approved by the end of 2019 and took the meeting through the 
proposed process and timetable for the review.

15.3 The meeting received short presentations from the following members with the 
perspectives of their organisations on priorities for the Shropshire Hills for the next 
five years: Sarah Bury (CPRE), Paul Davis (Shropshire Hills Tourism), Emma 
Johnson (Natural England), Kezia Taylerson (Historic England), Neil Willcox 
(Shropshire Council), Mark Latham (Telford & Wrekin Council), Hilary Claytonsmith 
(Church Stretton Town Council), Carol Griffiths (National Farmers Union), Veronica 
Cossons and John Hughes (Shropshire Wildlife Trust) and Patrick Edwards 
(National Trust).

15.4 Questions were raised about Visitor Information Centres and about informal 
roadside car parking.  Mrs Kidd asked how the Management Plan review would 
feed into the Local Plan review especially around the type and number of housing.  
It was confirmed that an AONB Partnership response would be made to the Local 
Plan consultation.

15.5 Members agreed the proposed timetable.

15.6 The Chair thanked the Partnership Manager for all the work he had put in on the 
review.

16 Date of Next Meeting 

16.1 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Partnership would be held on 
Tuesday 6 March 2018 at 9.30am


